FOURTEENTH

ANNUAL REPORT

OF THE

FINANCES

OF THE

TOWN OF DORCHESTER.

FOR TRE

Year ending February 1, 1852.

¥
[ ]

FIRE DEPARTMENT.
Chief Enginecy.—Epwarp Jones,

Assistants—Rozert Ricuarpson, Crarres Hunt, SamMueL

J. Carex, Syrvester W. Hesarp, Geo. L. Fisngr.

REPORT OF THE CHIEF ENGINEER.

To the Selectmen of Dorchester.

GrnTLEMEN,—The third annual report of the condition of

the Fire Departifient is presented for your consideration.

From February 1, 1851, to February 1, 1852, there were

eight alarms from fires in the town, and seven from fires out
of town. Engines were used at five fires; two were ex-
tinguished with buckets, and one had so nearly consumed
the building before it was discovered (a barn belonging -to
Stephen Liversidge, Esq.), that no eflorts were made to ex-
tinguish it.

The Boston Fire Department has rendered valuable as-

sistance at three fires at Washington Village.

The estimated amount of loss has been $5,740, and in-

surance $3,320—an increase over the preceding year of loss,
$4,540 ; and insurance, $2,195.

The general expenses, exclusively under the Board of

Encineers, have been $767 82.

Two of the Engines have been new painted, and all of

them, with their :leg)aratus, are in good order and ready for

use. One hundre

and seventy-five feet of leading, and

twenty-three feet of suction hose have been purchased.

There are three Companies at the present time, viz.
Fountain, No, 1.—Joseph W, Sloan, Foreman; Geo. S,

Esty, Assistant Foreman ; Gustavus E. Haynes, Clerk;
E. A. Smith, Steiwward.

Independence, No. 5.—James B. Hill, Foreman ; Andrew

Collins, Assistant Foreman ; Noah D. Allen, Clerk ; James
W. Dickey, Steward.

Tiger, No. 6.—James H. Upham, Foreman; Andrew

Sumner, Assistant Foreman ; Charles A. Upham, Clerk ;
Ralph Ware, Steward.

The other Engines are! in the care of competent and

faithful men, who keep them in good working order.

The usual table of fires, &e. is appended.
Respectfully submitted,

EDWARD JONES.

Fires, Alarms, §&e. from February 1, 1851, fo Felruary 1, 1852.

INEUR-

1851. 0'CLOCK. | OWNER OR OCUUPANT.| BITUATION. LOBE, AKCE DADEEE, ETC.
Ffr:h. 3. 9 AM. | Bamuel Hood. Columbia =t. (51,000 | #600 | Ropewalk burnt. Aecidental.
!: 23, 91 AM. L.Drew, EWalliston Washingt. Vil | 2,500 | 1,500 { House burat,  Defect in chimney.
25, ” H. Y. Abbott. t i3 73 75 | Houose damaged, adjoining above.
Mx.n 28, |124 a:l:,i."'fl. Levi Drew. i A 200 200 | Stable borat.  Tucendiary.
5 28, H. F. Abbott. i i 70 T | Swble damased, adjeining above,
EJ 8 63 AL ~—— Smith. i i 50 House, Delect in ehimnoy,
A?‘r. 10. 1123 AM. | Stephen Liversidge. | River street, Gal 200 | Barn burnl. Incendiary,
1, & Aaron D. Capen. L i) 150 75 | Hay, &o. stored as above.
May 28, |10§ P.M. Charlestown. Planing Mill bueut,
.lu:l:m 15. | 13 P.M. | Webber & Sen. Roxbory, Ropewalk pavtially bamt.
17. 4 AM. | Heirs of A, Glover. | Commercial st 20 Drag Mill. Defeet in chimney.
.ﬂ.?g. 6. 14 P.M. Jonathan Bezls. Milton, Bom boml.  Ineendiary.
:: 16, 1114 A M. > . Roxbury, House and barn buent,
c? 25. 8 AM. | Josiah W, Gibbs, | Washingt. Vil. | 1,000 GO0 | Block of 4 houses pacially birt.  Ae-
2?, ! i’:fl.ll', Brookline, [ cidental.
Oct. 25, | B4 PM. | Abiel §. Lewis. | Rovbury, Bacn buent._Tncendiary.
No:r. 18 128 AM. | William Ames, | Washington st, il Unocenpied hovse.  Ineendiary.
ey B P Franklin Weld. Roxbury, : Barn burat,  Inecendiary.

$5,740 |£3,320

EXPENDITURES.

FIRE DEPARTMENT.

Paid Edward Jones, for services as Chief Engineer 60 00

Robert Richardson, for * as Assistant * 15 00
Charles Hunt, for L k6 L 15 00
Samuel J. Capen, for g Ea 15 00
George L. Fisher, for « £ A 15 00
Sylvester H. Hebard, ¢ “ « 7 1500%
Fountain Engine Company, for services 1 year 100 00
Independence Engine Company, for do. do. 10 00
Tiger . o . 100 GO
Edmund J. Baker, for rent of land for Foun-

tain Engine House, 3 years 30 00

For repairs of engines and various articles for
the department, as per bills approved by the
chiel engineer, and examined and allowed

by the selectmen 767 82
1,232 82
Balance unexpended 267 18

Appropriation $1,500 00 $1,500 00




